RECEIVED



THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

JUL 13 2000 Umatilla County

Road Dept.

RECEIVE

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING) JURISDICTION OVER A PORTION OF) COUNTY ROAD #900)

ORDER # RD 2000-07

WHEREAS, in 1990, Umatilla County entered into an agreement, pursuant to ORS Chapter 190, with the U.S. Department of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, hereinafter called "Bureau", and

WHEREAS, under said agreement, the Bureau agreed to place that portion of County Road #900 (Mission Road), described as that portion of County Road #900 extending approximately ½ mile west from and ¾ mile east from State Highway #331, on the Indian Road System for Umatilla County, and

WHEREAS, Umatilla County, under said agreement, agreed to accept jurisdiction over the above described road after completion of improvements by the Bureau outlined under said agreement, and

WHEREAS, the improvements have been completed and accepted by the Umatilla County Director of Public Works;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that jurisdiction over the above described portion of County Road #900, Mission Road, be accepted by Umatilla County.

DATED this 5^{H} day of JULY, 2000.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

William S. Hansell, Chairman

Dennis D. Doherty, Commissioner

Emile M. Holeman, O OBBOOR STATE OF ORE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Doug Olsen, County Counsel

ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS By: **Records** Officer COF OF